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1.  Ayscough, John (Pseud. Count Francis Browning Drew Bickerstaffe-Drew). 
Brogmersfield.  

London: Hutchinson & Co. (Publishers), Ltd., 1926.  

Third edition. Undated but circa 1926. The book is firmly bound in blue cloth lettered 
and decorated in slightly tarnished gilt, the extremities are slightly bumped and 
rubbed, the cloth is lightly marked. The text block is age browned, slightly foxed and 
stained, with a former owner’s bookplate to the front pastedown and their inscription 
to the title page. The dust jacket is the original, it is quite grubby, rubbed and foxed, 
with some small areas of loss and short closed tears to the edges. Quite an uncommon 
mystery novel, owing much to the Gothic and sensation novels of the 19th century.  

£85 

 

 

 

 

2.  Barrett, Max. The House Across the Park.  

London: Robert Hale, 1977.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in lightly marked and bumped dark blue cloth 
lettered in bright gilt to the spine. The text block is lightly toned, foxed and dusty. The 
Barbara Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly 
grubby, with minor rubbing and creasing to the edges. A rare historical romance novel, 
with a Victorian setting and some gothic elements.  

£30 

 

 

 

3.  Cammell, Charles Richard. Aleister Crowley The Man: The Mage: The Poet.  

London: The Richards Press, 1951.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in lightly bumped and rubbed red cloth lettered 
in gilt to the spine. The text block is slightly toned and marked. The dust jacket is the 
original and not price clipped, there is loss to the bottom of the spine and other more 
minor chips and short closed tears to the edges, it is slightly grubby and toned, more 
so to the spine. Although bearing no ownership marks of any kind the book is from the 
estate of Crowley’s secretary, the magician Kenneth Grant, who with John Symonds 
did much to foster Crowley’s legacy after his death.  

£50 

 

 



4.  Collins, Jackie. The World is Full of Married Men.  

London: W. H. Allen, 1968.  

First edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in black cloth lettered in gilt to 
the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed and the spine is a little 
rolled. The text block is slightly toned and dusty with minor marks. The dust jacket 
is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly toned and there are small chips and 
short closed tears to the edges. Collins’ first published novel, with quite a small 
initial print run of 2000 copies, many of which would have been sent to libraries 
and long since read to death, meaning that surviving first editions are quite rarely 
encountered. It was adapted for film in 1979.  

£150 

 

 

 

 

 

5.  Craddock, Harry (illustrated by Gilbert Rumbold). The Savoy Cocktail Book.  

London: Constable & Company Ltd, 1930.  

First edition. Second issue, though probably more accurately an unacknowledged second impression, Constable as a 
publisher being notoriously unhelpful to future collectors and 
bibliographers. The issue without the Barcardi Cocktail errata 
slip, with the contents page still claiming that the “Blank pages 
for additions” begin on page 282, whereas in fact the blank 
pages now begin on page 284 and pages 282 & 283 are devoted 
to 9 “Additional Cocktails” not found in the first issue, beginning 
with the Barcardi Cocktail. Also, with the text block unpaginated 
until the Preface (page 7). This copy does not contain the advert 
for Booth’s Gin. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s 
distinctively art-deco inspired gilt-coated boards, illustrated in 
green and grey, with the black cloth spine strip lettered in gilt, 
the gilt to the boards has rubbed away and become patchy, the 
corners are bumped, but the lettering to the spine is much 
brighter than is frequently the case. The text block is slightly 
toned with some minor marks, there is a faintly written and 
intriguing “No 119” to the front pastedown, and to the opposite 
endpaper is the ownership stamp of the Scottish writer, 
scientist and magician, “R. Ogilvie Crombie”, notable for his 
recordings of dialogues with Pan and other nature spirits. An 
attractive example of the second impression, issued a few 
weeks after the first, with the extra cocktails and some quite 
interesting provenance.  

£750 



6.  Dillwyn, Elizabeth Amy. The Rebecca Rioter.  

London: Macmillan & Co, 1880.  

First edition, in two volumes. 238 and 228 pages, both with a 2 page advertising leaf to the rear. The 
books are firmly bound in the publisher’s blue cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt and black, the 
extremities are bumped and rubbed, the spines are slightly age darkened, and the cloth is lightly 
marked with some small tears and fraying at the spine ends. The text blocks are slightly toned and 
foxed, with a few small closed tears and some pages more roughly cut than others, both title pages 
have a small bookseller’s stamp to the bottom of the title page and a few pages are slightly creased. 
More famous in her lifetime for her achievements in industry and politics, Dillwyn is now possibly 
better known for her earlier career as a Welsh novelist, this being the first of her works to be 
published. It combines the compelling story of the riots and their consequences, told from the 
perspective of one of the protestors, with cleverly woven in speeches, detailing their political 
background and making it clear that the grievances extended far beyond the road tolls: “What right 
have the Queen and her Government to put a tax on things that poor people must have? on the 
things without which they cannot live? And what do they do with the money they take from us? 
Who has it? Why the Queen has it! She and the people she chooses for her ministers! […] Doubtless 
the fine gentlemen think that the coins they wring from us are better laid out in procuring them 
strawberries and green peas at Christmas than if they were spent in saving some starving family 
from perishing of want!”.  

£2,000 

 

 

7.  Forsyth, Frederick. The Day of the Jackal.  

London: Hutchinson, 1971.  

First edition. Inscribed by the author to the reverse of 
the half-title in the month of publication: “For Dick & 
Ruth Epps with warmest regards, from Freddie Forsyth 
16. 6. 71”. The book is firmly bound in lightly bumped 
and marked red cloth, lettered in gilt to the spine. The 
text block is slightly toned and foxed with minor marks. 
The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is 
slightly rubbed and marked, the spine is faded and 
there are a few small chips and short closed tears to 
the edges, one neatly repaired/strengthened to the 
reverse with thin paper archival tape. Forsyth’s first 
novel, a superbly detailed thriller and an immediate 
success. Copies of the first edition signed at later dates 
or without any inscription are fairly common, whereas 
examples such as this, affectionately inscribed by 
Forsyth only a week after the book was published and 
before the novel brought him worldwide fame, are 
quite uncommonly seen.  

£1,000 

 



8.  Grimm, Jacob & Wilhelm (Illustrated by “Phiz” (Hablot K. 
Browne)). Grimms’ Goblins.  

London: George Vickers, 1861.  

First edition. Bound from the parts. From Vickers’ series of Fairy Books 
for Boys and Girls. 338 pages featuring 42 illustrations by “Phiz”, 31 
colour and 11 black and white, and numerous black and white 
illustrations by other artists, all of which are interspersed with the 
text, apart from the b&w illustration to page 213 and the colour 
illustration to page 217, both of which occupy the whole page. The 
illustrations were printed by Edmund Evans using his pioneering 
Chromoxylography technique, which allowed the masses to enjoy 
cheap multi-coloured illustrated books for the first time. All of the 
“Phiz” illustrations should be in colour, so evidently a printer’s error 
occurred in a number of the parts, these are to pages 9, 17, 25, 33, 81, 
121, 129, 177, 185, 193 & 201. There are 106 tales, not all from the 
Brothers Grimm. The book is reasonably firmly bound in brown half-
calf, with brown cloth boards, it has been re-backed at some distant 
point in the past with repairs to the corners, it is very rubbed, stained 
and battered. The text block is age toned to varying degrees, with 
some stains, marks and minor foxing, the pages have frequent short 
closed tears and minor chips to their edges, some repaired, 
presumably at the time of re-backing, there is a neatly written name to the top of the title page. An important edition of 
Grimms’ Fairy Tales, published 38 years after their first appearance in English under the less sensational title of ‘German 
Popular Stories’. This edition was initially published in Penny Dreadful format and was the first to be truly affordable for 
even those with modest incomes, as well as being the first to bring the tales to life with colour illustrations. This 
affordability came at the expense of longevity, and few examples seem to have survived.  

£1,200 

 

 

9.  Hamilton, Patrick. Twopence Coloured.  

London: Constable & Co Ltd, 1928.  

First edition. 274 pages plus 2 of ads. The book is quite firmly bound in lightly 
marked black cloth, lettered and decorated in pink, the extremities are bumped 
and rubbed and there is a small pinhole to the front board. The text block is age 
toned, slightly foxed, marked and dusty. The dust jacket is the original, it is quite 
grubby and rubbed, with some fairly large areas of loss to the edges, it has been 
professionally conserved and strengthened to the reverse with tissue. 
Hamilton’s third published novel, not so uncommon as his first two as a first 
edition, but rare in any kind of original dust jacket.  

£550 

 

 

 



10.  Hamilton, Patrick. Impromptu in Moribundia.  

London: Constable and Co Ltd, 1939.  

First edition. 289 pages. The book is firmly bound in lightly bumped, rubbed and 
marked black cloth, lettered in bright gilt to the spine. The text block is slightly 
toned, dusty, marked and foxed. The dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is quite toned and marked, with minor loss and short closed tears to 
the edges, some repaired or strengthened to the reverse with small pieces of 
thin paper archival tape. An interplanetary fantasy of a voyage to a world where 
the inhabitants are so seamlessly interwoven with capitalism & consumerism 
that they emit visible adverts for products as they go about their daily lives. 
These adverts chiefly take the form of thought balloons, which are represented 
within the text. The first edition is quite uncommon in the dust jacket.  

£1,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11.  James, Henry (Hugh Walpole's copy). The Princess Casamassima.  

London: Macmillan and Co., 1889.  

One volume reprint. Formerly owned by Hugh Walpole, with his ownership 
inscription to the front endpaper and both his earlier and later bookplates to the 

front pastedown. The book is 
reasonably firmly bound in the 
publisher’s decorative paper covered 
boards, the spine strip is fragile and 
in danger of becoming detached, 
with splits down both hinges and the 
webbing showing, the corners are 
bumped, the paper is toned, more so 
to the spine, which has slight loss at 
the ends. The text block is lightly foxed and age toned, with minor marks. 
An excellent association copy; Henry James and Hugh Walpole’s friendship 
began in 1909, James having a strong influence on the younger author’s 
early writing career. Walpole apparently sexually propositioned James and 
despite being re-buffed the friendship blossomed and they corresponded 
until James’s death in 1916.  

£300 

 



12.  Leapor, Mary. Poems Upon Several Occasions.  

London: J. Roberts, 1748 & 1751.  

First editions, 2 volumes. Both formerly the property of one of the subscribers, Caroline Anne Sabine, 
with her bookplate to the front pastedown of each. Later ownership inscriptions of “Robert Welton 
1789” and “Thomas Welton 1823”, the latter who has helpfully provided a short 1798 biography of 
Leapor to the second blank in vol 1. Both in contemporary calf bindings, with double gilt borders to the 
boards, raised bands to the spines with gilt lettering and decoration and red spine labels, that to volume 
1 is chipped and volume 2’s has been lost. The hinges are split and 
quite fragile, the corners are bumped and rubbed, there is minor loss 
at the spine ends and the leather is quite heavily rubbed and 
marked. The text blocks are slightly foxed, toned and marked, the 
front endpaper of volume 1 is nearly detached, both have a pencil 
scrawl to the front endpaper, some dog-eared corners and poems 
marked with pen or pencil crosses, page 104 has a printer’s error and 
is erroneously called page 164, R1 is missing the lower left corner, 
not affecting the text, T4 in volume 2 is mis-identified as F4. 
Appreciation for Leapor’s highly entertaining and incisive poetry and 
prose has increased over recent decades, without causing many of 
these posthumously published first editions of her work to surface 
on the open market, and they remain rare in commerce, particularly 
the second volume. This is a pleasingly unsophisticated and uniform 
set.  

£3,500 

 

 

13.  Lord Byron. The Standard Poets. Vol I. Containing The Bride 
of Abydos; Lara; The Giaour; The Corsair; and Miscellaneous Poems; 
With Numerous Notes, and a Life of the Author.  

London: W. Strange, 1840.  

A small book, not quite miniature at 4 ¼ inches in height, each work 
separately paginated. It is firmly bound in contemporary full green 
leather with raised bands and gilt lettering to the spine and a single 
border in blind to the front and rear boards, the boards are slightly 
marked and rubbed and the corners and spine ends are a little 
bumped. The text block has gilt to all edges, it is age toned with minor 
marks and foxing. It was Vol I of a possible set of six, the other poets 
being Walter Scott (vols II & III), Shakespeare, George Crabbe and 
John Milton. Undated, but conjectured to be from the 1830s. 
Presumably one of the controversial and ever impecunious, William 
Strange’s attempts at cheaply produced commerciality to put his 
finances in order. Quite a rarity with only one obvious copy visible in 
library holdings.  

£150 

 



14.  McGough, Roger. a handwritten & signed copy of Uncle Jed.  

1985.  

Undated, on a single sheet of paper with no folds, “Bred” has become “Gred” 
and there are some doodled pigeons at the bottom of the poem before the 
signature. The paper is slightly toned and foxed with minor creasing at the 
edges. Rather charming, would be very pleasing framed in the downstairs W.C. 
of a Victorian house, or a 1950s bungalow, or pretty much anywhere really.  

£185 

 

 

 

 

 

15.  Ostrander, Isabel. Impulse.  

London: Hutchinson & Co. (Publishers), Ltd., 1926.  

Second U.K. edition. Undated but circa 1926. The book is firmly bound in blue cloth 
lettered and decorated in slightly tarnished gilt, the extremities are slightly bumped 
and rubbed, the cloth is lightly marked. The text block is age browned, slightly foxed 
and stained, with a former owner’s bookplate to the front pastedown and their 
inscription to the title page. The dust jacket is the original, it is quite grubby, rubbed 
and foxed, with minor chips and short closed tears to the edges. Quite an uncommon 
novel by Ostrander, blending crime and romance. It was originally published in the U.S. 
in 1924 as ‘Liberation’. Ostrander is not exactly a household name these days but by 
the 1920s she was sufficiently famous to inspire Agatha Christie to parody her writing 
in ‘Partners in Crime’.  

£85 

 

16.  Overend, Mrs Campbell. The Magic Glass or The Secret of Happiness. 
Translated, with Additions.  

Edinburgh: William P. Nimmo, 1872.  

First edition. 110 pages, with a colour frontispiece and further black and white 
engravings within the text. The book is bound in the publisher’s green cloth, lettered 
and decorated in gilt, red, black and blind, the cloth is slightly marked and rubbed with 
a crease to the front board, the corners and spine ends are bumped. The text block is 
slightly age toned, marked and foxed, it is quite badly cracked at several points, and 
inscriptions in ink and pencil to the front and rear pastedowns are keen to emphasise 
that it was once “Miss Martha Wrigley’s Book”. A thoroughly edifying little collection of 
Victorian fairy tales, uncommon as a first edition.  

£70 



17.  Power, Norman. Fear in Firland.  

London: Blackie, 1974.  

First edition. Inscribed by the author to the front endpaper: “1st edition in English For 
Jack, affectionately Sandy Jack, Alethea & Courtenay Copy”. Additionally signed to the 
title page, with a newspaper clipping also inscribed by the author to Jack and a 
photocopy of a J. R. R. Tolkien letter. The book is reasonably firmly bound in somewhat 
bumped and slightly marked terracotta coloured cloth lettered in gilt to the spine. The 
text block is slightly foxed and toned. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, 
it is slightly marked and creased, with minor nicks and short closed tears to the edges. A 
fantasy sequel inspired by the likes of Tolkien (with whom Power was friends), C. S. Lewis 
and T. H. White, involving a time travelling wizard and space invaders. Quite uncommon 
signed.  

£40 

 

 

 

18.  Pratchett, Terry. Pyramids.  

London: Victor Gollancz Ltd, 1989.  

First edition. Signed by Pratchett to the title page and additionally stamped: “This is 
the official signature of Sir Terry Pratchett OBE”. The book is firmly bound in lightly 
marked and bumped black cloth lettered in gilt to the spine. The text block is slightly 
toned and marked. The Josh Kirby designed dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is lightly marked with some minor nicks and creases to the edges.  

£100 

 

 

 

19.  Pratchett, Terry. Moving Pictures.  

London: Victor Gollancz Ltd, 1990.  

First edition. Signed by Pratchett to the title page and additionally stamped: “This 
is the official signature of Sir Terry Pratchett OBE”. The book is firmly bound in 
lightly bumped and marked black cloth lettered in gilt to the spine. The text block 
is slightly toned and foxed with minor marks. The Josh Kirby designed dust jacket is 
the original and not price clipped, it is a little marked with some minor rubbing and 
creasing to the edges.  

£150 

 

 



20.  Rawlence, Guy. Doings in Dogland.  

London: Henry J. Drane, 1905.  

First edition. 96 pages. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s red cloth, 
lettered and illustrated in black, white and green, with bevelled edges to the boards, the 
extremities are bumped and rubbed and the cloth is slightly marked. The text block is age 
browned and quite heavily foxed, with cracking at points and a neatly written gift 
inscription to the front endpaper. It is illustrated by W. F. Coles in black and white, with a 
frontispiece and 11 further full page illustrations. Rawlence’s first published work, at the 
age of 17, is a whimsical fantasy novelette of a land ruled by dogs, including at one point 
dogs driving a motor-car in pursuit of jewel thieves. He went on to be quite a prolific 
author, including three further books about dogs. There are a few copies of Doings in 
Dogland in library holdings, but it is a rare title in commerce.  

£85 

 

21.  Stephensen, P. R. The Legend of Aleister Crowley.  

London: Mandrake Press Ltd, 1930.  

First edition. Formerly the property of Kenneth Grant, Crowley’s secretary and notable 
magician in his own right, signed “K. B. Grant” to the front endpaper. The book is firmly 
bound in the publisher’s blue wraps lettered in darker blue, the spine is faded and creased 
with minor nibbling at the ends, the front and rear covers are a little faded and rubbed. 
The text block is slightly toned, marked and dusty with cracking at points. A rather good 
association copy; Grant was significant in developing Crowley’s legacy after his death, co-
editing many works for re-publication with Symonds.  

£450 

 

22.  Stokes, Adrian (Illustrated by John Piper). Venice.  

London: Gerald Duckworth & Co. Ltd, 1965.  

First trade edition. Inscribed by John Piper to 
the first blank page: “Sachie & Georgia, with 
love and Christmas greetings from John & 
Myfanwy 1965”. The recipients were 
Sacheverell and Georgia Sitwell. Piper was 
closely connected with the Sitwells, having 
been commissioned by Osbert to paint 
Renishaw Hall, he also provided illustrations 
for Sacheverell’s poetry. The book is firmly 
bound in clean slightly bowed blue cloth, 

lettered and decorated in gilt and blind, the extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text block is lightly marked 
and toned. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly toned, more so to the spine, with minor nicks 
and creasing to the edges and some light grubby marks.  

£800 

 



23.  Symonds, John. The Great Beast - The Life of Aleister Crowley.  

London: Rider and Company, 1951.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean blue cloth lettered in gilt to the 
spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is a little 
toned and dusty with minor marks. The dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is lightly rubbed and marked, with minor nicks and short closed tears 
to the edges. The promotional belly band is also retained, it has loss to the 
section that goes around the spine and has been neatly repaired/strengthened 
to the reverse with a few small pieces of thin paper archival tape. Although 
bearing no ownership marks of any description the book is from the estate of 
Crowley’s secretary, the magician Kenneth Grant, who with Symonds did much 
to foster Crowley’s legacy after his death. Possible interesting association aside, 
it Is a particularly well-preserved example.  

£400 

 

 

 

 

24.  Thane, Elswyth. From this Day Forward.  

London: Robert Hale Limited, 1947.  

First U.K. edition. The book is firmly bound in lightly bumped and rubbed blue cloth 
lettered in gilt to the spine. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and dusty with 
minor marks. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly grubby 
and rubbed with minor loss and short closed tears to the edges. A well regarded 
romance novel, set substantially in central America, telling of an improbable 
relationship between a successful actress and a zoologist with a taste for adventure. 
First published in the U.S. in 1941, this U.K. first edition, which followed 6 years later, 
is uncommon.  

£60 
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